

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 14-7003

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GARY JAMES NEEL,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Hon. James H. Payne, District Judge
District Court Case No. CR-12-91-JHP

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Julia L. O'Connell
Federal Public Defender

Carl Folsom, III
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern & Eastern Districts of Oklahoma
627 West Broadway
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401
(918) 687-2430
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED
(Attachments Submitted in Native PDF form)

June 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
Issue I: There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Neel of Count One because no reasonable jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Neel failed to register or update his registration in the State of Colorado.	10
Issue II: The district court erred in denying Mr. Neel's motion to dismiss because SORNA, as applied in this case, infringes on state rights in violation of the Tenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution... ..	14
Issue III: The district court erred in denying Mr. Neel's motion to dismiss. Congress violated the Non-Delegation Doctrine in giving the Attorney General the power to decide whether SORNA should be extended to those persons whose sex-offense convictions pre-date the act, and without providing an intelligible principle to make that decision. Thus, this prosecution, which is based on that improper delegation, is unconstitutional.	20
Issue IV: On its face and as applied to Mr. Neel, SORNA violates the Ex Post Facto Clause by increasing the punishment for a previous conviction.	29
Issue V: The sentence imposed in this case was procedurally unreasonable because the base offense level should have been 12.....	32

Issue VI: The special condition of supervised release that Mr. Neel attempt to register as a sex offender every 90 days is unconstitutionally vague and should be vacated by this Court.. . . . 37

CONCLUSION. 41

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT. 42

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION COMPLIANCE. 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 43

ATTACHMENTS: Judgment in a Criminal Case, Doc. 105, filed 01/14/14.. . . . A

Transcript of Sentencing held 01/14/14. B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15-16
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..	22
<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	30
<u>Carachuri–Rosendo v. Holder</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	35-36
<u>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</u> , 430 Md. 535 (Md. 2013).	32
<u>Doe v. State</u> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).	32
<u>INS v. Chadha</u> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).	25
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	32
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23
<u>Loving v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..	22
<u>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</u> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..	23
<u>Maine v. Letalien</u> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).	32
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).	22, 24
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)...	18
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..	16-18, 20
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)..	21, 27-29
<u>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</u> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).	30-31

Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr., 2013 OK 43, 305 P.3d 1004 (2013).6, 20, 32, 38-39

State v. Williams, 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011). 32

United States v. Agnew, 931 F.2d 1397, 1403 (10th Cir. 1991). 39

United States v. Brooks, 2014 WL 2443032 (10th Cir. June 2, 2014) 35-36

United States v. Fuller, 627 F.3d 499, 511 (2d Cir. 2010).. 28

United States v. Hinckley, 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008). 21, 24, 26-27

United States v. Juvenile Male, 590 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010) 28

United States v. Kristl, 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006). 33

United States v. Lawrance, 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008). 30, 32

United States v. Mike, 632 F.3d 686 (10th Cir 2011). 37, 41

United States v. Morgan, 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014).. 14, 20, 29

United States v. Nelson, 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004). 10

United States v. Parker, 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004) 15

United States v. Smart, 518 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2008). 33

United States v. Simmons, 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).. 39

United States v. Simmons, 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir.2011).. 36

United States v. Touby, 500 U.S. 160 (1991).. 24-25

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981).. 30-31

Wallace v. State, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).. 32

<u>Legal Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2250.	1, 3, 16, 30, 32, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
28 C.F.R. § 72.3 (2007).	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
42 U.S.C. § 16901.	25
42 U.S.C. § 16911.	8, 10, 13, 33, 34, 37
42 U.S.C. § 16913.	8-9, 11, 13, 16, 21-24, 31
42 U.S.C. § 16915.	31
42 U.S.C. § 16916.	16, 31
42 U.S.C. § 16917(b).	23, 26-27
42 U.S.C. § 16925.	17, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.	10
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168.	2, 30
NY Penal § 70.00(4) (1998).	10, 34-37
U.S. Const. Amend. X.	1, 4, 7-9, 14-16, 20, 38
U.S. Const. Art. I § 1.	9, 22, 24

U.S. Const. Art. I § 8.. 9, 22, 24
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 3. 31
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.5(a).. 10, 33, 34, 37

<u>Online Resources</u>	<u>Page</u>
http://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/County/Choose.cfm , obtained online 06/11/14.	13
http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/smart/sorna.htm (last visited 06/11/14).	17, 20
SMART, <u>Sex Offender Registration and Notification in the United States: Current Case Law and Issues</u> , at http://www.smart.gov/caselaw/handbook_august2013.pdf (obtained online Sept. 23, 2013).	16, 17, 19, 20, 39, 40
